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VP/USPS-T28-16.
Please refer to Table 1 (Revised 3/1/00) at page 11 of your testimony, where you provide the estimated total unit cost for each of the 11 individual one-ounce weight ranges for First-Class Single-Piece Mail.

a.
For each ounce increment, and for the portion of cost shown in the first three rows consisting of (i) all mail processing, (ii) window service, and (iii) delivery in-office (6.1), please provide the total number of tallies that you used to develop the cost estimates shown in the first three cost-estimate rows in Table 1 (Revised 3/1/00).

b.
For the total tallies which you provide for each ounce increment in response to preceding part a, please show the total broken down into (i) direct individual piece handling tallies, (ii) direct tallies handling more than one piece of mail (e.g., items or containers), (iii) mixed mail tallies, (iv) handling empty equipment tallies, (v) not handling tallies (break, etc.), and (vi) other (please specify).

RESPONSE:

a.
In the attached table(s), the unweighted and dollar weighted IOCS direct tallies for Single-Piece by weight increment are provided.  Please note that mixed-mail and not-handling tallies are not uniquely associated with subclasses of mail and/or weight increments; therefore, it is my understanding that it is not possible to provide a meaningful count of tallies at the requested level of detail.

b.
 In the attached table(s), the direct tallies have been separated into tallies in which the sampled employee was observed handling a single piece of mail and tallies in which the employee was observed handling multiple pieces of mail, item(s), or container(s).

VP/USPS-T28-17.  Please refer to Table 2 (Revised 3/1/00) at page 14 of your testimony, where you provide the estimated total unit cost for each of the 11 individual one-ounce weight ranges for First-Class Presort Mail.

a.
For each ounce increment, and for the portion of cost shown in the first three rows consisting of (i) all mail processing, (ii) window service, and (iii) delivery in-office (6.1), please provide the total number of tallies that you used to develop the cost estimates shown in the first three cost-estimate rows in Table 2 (Revised 3/1/00).

b.
For the total tallies which you provide for each ounce increment in response to preceding part a, please show the total broken down into (i) direct individual piece handling tallies, (ii) direct tallies handling more than one piece of mail (e.g., items or containers), (iii) mixed mail tallies, (iv) handling empty equipment tallies, (v) not handling tallies (break, etc.), and (vi) other (please specify).

RESPONSE:

a.
In the attached table(s), the unweighted and dollar weighted IOCS direct tallies for Presort by weight increment are provided.  Please note that mixed-mail and not-handling tallies are not uniquely associated with subclasses of mail and/or weight increments; therefore, it is my understanding that it is not possible to provide a meaningful count of tallies at the requested level of detail.

b.
 In the attached table(s), the direct tallies have been separated into tallies in which the sampled employee was observed handling a single piece of mail and tallies in which the employee was observed handling multiple pieces of mail, item(s), or container(s).

VP/USPS-T28-18.  At page 9 (ll. 12-14) of your testimony, you state “Since rural carriers are compensated on the basis of shape and not weight, costs are first distributed to shape and then to weight increment on the basis of pieces.”

a.
Please provide a detailed explanation of the last step; i.e., the distribution to weight increment on the basis of pieces.  In particular, please explain what (piece) data (and from what source) are used to distribute costs to weight increment.

b.
Also, please explain how the distribution by pieces distinguishes between the weight-cost relationship and the piece-cost relationship.

RESPONSE:

a. The ratio of volumes by weight increment to the total volume is multiplied by the total rural carrier costs.  Volumes by weight increment are found in USPS LR-I-102.

b. Weight is not a driver of rural carrier costs.  Rural carriers are compensated based on shape and the number of pieces.  To the extent there are proportionately more flats or parcels in heavier weight increments, heavier pieces will have higher unit rural carrier costs.

VP/USPS-T28-19.  Please refer to USPS-LR-I-92, Section 1, pages 10 and 12.  On each page there appears a scatter diagram with the identical title:  “Std. A Regular All Shapes.”  On page 10, the diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0481x  +  0.0312


On page 12, the diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0412x  +  0.0588

a.
Please explain the difference between these two regression diagrams and equations with identical titles.

b.
In your opinion, which of these two regression equations best represents the weight-cost relationship for Standard A Regular All Shapes?

RESPONSE:

a. The equation on page 10 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for Standard Mail (A) Regular All Shapes unit costs by ½ ounce increment.  The equation on page 12 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for Standard Mail (A) Regular All Shapes unit costs by combined ounce increment (0-1 oz., 1-2 oz., 2-3 oz., 3-5 oz., 5-7 oz., 7-9 oz., 9-11 oz., 11-13 oz., 13+ oz.).

b. The equation on page 12 is more useful than the one on page 10, because combining ounce increments represents an attempt to give each data point more equal weight.  The best equation to represent the weight-cost relationship for Standard Mail (A) Regular All Shapes would be one where each data point was weighted by the volume of mail in each weight increment.  Therefore, neither equation cited in this interrogatory was relied upon by the Postal Service.

VP/USPS-T28-20.  Please refer to USPS-LR-I-92, Section 1, pages 11 and 12.  On each page there appears a scatter diagram with the identical title:  “Std. A Regular All Shapes Pound-Rated.”  On page 11, the diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0628x  -  0.133

On page 12, the diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0524x  -  0.0594

a.
Please explain the difference between these two regression diagrams and equations with identical titles.

b.
In your opinion, which of these two regression equations best represents the weight-cost relationship for Standard A Regular All Shapes Pound-Rated?

RESPONSE:

a. The equation on page 11 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for data points by detailed ounce increments greater than 3.5 ounces.  The equation on page 12 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for data points greater than 3.0 ounces by combined ounce increment (0-1 oz., 1-2 oz., 2-3 oz., 3-5 oz., 5-7 oz., 7-9 oz., 9-11 oz., 11-13 oz., 13+ oz.).

b. Neither of these two regression equations best represents the weight-cost relationship for Standard A Regular All Shapes Pound-Rated neither of the equations are weighted by volume and because pound-rated mail weighs over 3.3 ounces, not 3.0 or 3.5 ounces.

VP/USPS-T28-21.  Please refer to USPS-LR-I-92, Section 2, pages 10 and 12.  On these two pages appear three scatter diagrams with no titles.  Please indicate the appropriate title for each of these three diagrams.

RESPONSE:

The scatter diagram on page 10 of USPS-LR-I-92, Section 2 graphically represents the TY unit cost of Standard Mail (A) ECR by detailed (1/2 ounce) increments and the resulting non-volume weighted least squares fit linear trendline produced by EXCEL.  The top scatter diagram on page 12 of USPS-LR-I-92, Section 2 graphically represents the TY unit cost of Standard Mail (A) ECR by combined weight increments (0-1 oz., 1-2 oz., 2-3 oz., 3-5 oz., 5-7 oz., 7-9 oz., 9-11 oz., 11-13 oz., 13+ oz.) and the resulting non-volume weighted least squares fit linear trendline produced by EXCEL.  The bottom scatter diagram on page 12 of USPS-LR-I-92, Section 2 graphically represents the TY unit cost of Standard Mail (A) ECR by combined weight increments and the resulting non-volume weighted least squares fit linear trendline produced by EXCEL for pieces weighing more than 3 ounces.  This is a rough approximation of pound-rated mail.
VP/USPS-T28-22.  Please refer to USPS-LR-I-92, Section 2, pages 10 and 12.  On page 10, the diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0192x  +  0.0126


On page 12, the first diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0161x  +  0.0257

a.
Please explain the difference between these two regression diagrams and equations.  That is, what does each represent?

b.
In your opinion, which of these two regression equations best represents the weight-cost relationship for Standard A ECR Mail?

RESPONSE:

a.
The equation on page 10 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for Standard Mail (A) ECR All Shapes unit costs by ½ ounce increment.  The equation on page 12 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for Standard Mail (A) ECR All Shapes unit costs by combined ounce increment (0-1 oz., 1-2 oz., 2-3 oz., 3-5 oz., 5-7 oz., 7-9 oz., 9-11 oz., 11-13 oz., 13+ oz.).

b. The equation on page 12 is more useful than the one on page 10, because combining ounce increments represents an attempt to give each data point more equal weight.  The best equation to represent the weight-cost relationship for Standard Mail (A) ECR All Shapes would be one where each data point was weighted by the volume of mail in each weight increment.  Therefore, neither equation cited in this interrogatory was relied upon by the Postal Service.

VP/USPS-T28-23.  Please refer to USPS-LR-I-92, Section 2, pages 11 and 12.  On page 11 there appears a scatter diagram with the title, “Pound Rated Mail,” which presumably refers to all Standard A ECR Pound-Rated Mail (since the title of Section 2 is “Standard Mail (A) ECR”).  On page 11, the diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0247x  -  0.0495

On page 12, the second (untitled) diagram contains a regression line with the following equation:

y   =   0.0214x  -  0.0312

a.
Please explain the difference between these two regression diagrams and equations.

b.
In your opinion, which of these two regression equations, if either, best represents the weight-cost relationship for Standard A ECR Pound-Rated Mail?

RESPONSE: 

a. The equation on page 11 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for data points by detailed ounce increments greater than 3.0 ounces.  The equation on page 12 is the result of a trendline analysis in EXCEL for data points greater than 3.0 ounces by combined ounce increments (0-1 oz., 1-2 oz., 2-3 oz., 3-5 oz., 5-7 oz., 7-9 oz., 9-11 oz., 11-13 oz., 13+ oz.).

b.
If one were to use mail weighing more than 3.0 ounces as a proxy for pound rated mail, the equation on page 12 is more useful than the one on page 10, because combining ounce increments represents an attempt to give each data point more equal weight.  The best equation to represent the weight-cost relationship for Standard Mail (A) ECR Pound-Rated Mail would be one for mail weighing more than 3.3 ounces and each data point was weighted by the volume of mail in each weight increment.  Thus, neither equation cited in this interrogatory was relied upon by the Postal Service.

VP/USPS-T28-24.  Please refer to USPS-LR-I-92, Section 2, page 12, where you have combined and reduced the weight increments for Standard A ECR Mail to a total of nine. 

a.
For each of the nine weight increments shown on page 12, and for the portion of cost shown in the first three rows consisting of (i) all mail processing, (ii) window service, and (iii) delivery in-office (6.1), please provide the total number of tallies that you used to develop the cost estimates shown in the first three cost-estimate rows.

b.
For the total tallies which you provide for each ounce increment in response to preceding part a, please show the total broken down into (i) direct individual piece handling tallies, (ii) direct tallies handling more than one piece of mail (e.g., items or containers), (iii) mixed mail tallies, (iv) handling empty equipment tallies, (v) not handling tallies (break, etc.), and (vi) other (please specify).

RESPONSE:

a.
In the attached table(s), the unweighted and dollar weighted IOCS direct tallies for Standard Mail (A) ECR by weight increment are provided.  Please note that mixed-mail and not-handling tallies are not uniquely associated with subclasses of mail and/or weight increments; therefore, it is my understanding that it is not possible to provide a meaningful count of tallies at the requested level of detail.

b.
 In the attached table(s), the direct tallies have been separated into tallies in which the sampled employee was observed handling a single piece of mail and tallies in which the employee was observed handling multiple pieces of mail, item(s), or container(s).

VP/USPS-T28-25.  Please refer to Table 4a at page 19a of your testimony, where you provide the estimated total unit cost for each of nine weight ranges for Regular and Nonprofit Periodicals Combined.

a.
For the weight ranges shown in Table 4a, and for the portion of cost shown in the first three rows consisting of (i) all mail processing, (ii) window service, and (iii) delivery in-office (6.1), please provide the total number of tallies that you used to develop the cost estimates shown in the first three cost-estimate rows in Table 4a.

b.
For the total tallies which you provide for each individual weight range in response to preceding part a, please show the total broken down into (i) direct individual piece handling tallies, (ii) direct tallies handling more than one piece of mail (e.g., items or containers), (iii) mixed mail tallies, (iv) handling empty equipment tallies, (v) not handling tallies (break, etc.), and (vi) other (please specify).

RESPONSE:

a. In the attached table(s), the unweighted and dollar weighted IOCS direct tallies for Regular and Nonprofit Periodicals Combined by weight increment are provided.  Please note that mixed-mail and not-handling tallies are not uniquely associated with subclasses of mail and/or weight increments, therefore it is my understanding that it is not possible to provide a meaningful count of tallies at the requested level of detail.

b.  In the attached table(s), the direct tallies have been separated into tallies in which the sampled employee was observed handling a single piece of mail and tallies in which the employee was observed handling multiple pieces of mail, item(s), or container(s).

VP/USPS-T28-26.  For the studies which you conducted to determine the weight-cost relationship for First-Class, Periodicals and Standard A Mail, as described in your testimony at pages 10-19, please provide the following information:

a.
How did you treat “handling empty equipment” tallies?  If you treated them differently for the different classes of mail, please specify and explain.

b.
How did you treat tallies such as bundle, item, or container, that indicated that the clerk or mailhandler tallied was handling more than one piece of the same class of mail?  Please indicate whether you (i) disregarded or omitted such tallies altogether from your analysis, (ii) used the weight of the top piece if such weight was recorded, (iii) prorated the cost associated with the tally over all direct single piece tallies, and/or (iv) did something else (please specify).

c.
How did you treat mixed mail tallies in your analysis?  Please indicate whether you (i) disregarded or omitted such tallies altogether from your analysis, (ii) used the weight (and subclass) of the top piece if such weight was recorded, (iii) prorated the cost associated with the tally over all direct single piece tallies, and/or (iv) did something else (please specify).

RESPONSE:

a.
I use the same treatment of "handling empty equipment" tallies as witnesses Van-Ty-Smith (mail processing and window service) and witness Ramage (city carrier in-office).  See USPS-T-28 at pages 5-7.  My understanding is that the method for treating these tallies does not vary by subclass of mail.

b.
Assuming that by "treat" you mean "identify a weight increment," if the tally is a direct tally (of identical mail or subject to the "top piece rule"), the weight increment is based upon the recorded weight of the piece used by the data collector to respond to IOCS question 23 if such data are available.  If there is a subclass but no question 23 weight data, the tally is distributed to weight increment using the procedure described at pages 2-4 of the text accompanying LR-I-99 and at pages 2-3 of LR-I-100.  If there is no subclass information (i.e., the tally represents mixed-mail), the tally is distributed to subclass and weight increment using the same mixed-mail methods employed for development of the CRA volume-variable costs.  See also USPS-T-28 at pages 5-7.

c.
See the response to part (b).

